
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast online 
Charnwood Borough Council - YouTube .  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting will be filmed. The footage will be on the website for twelve months. A 
copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. If you 
make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to be filmed. 
By entering the Preston Room, you are also consenting to be filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you 
have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
(Tel: 01509 634785 or  e-mail: democracy@charnwood.gov.uk)  
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors S. Forrest (Chair), Lennie (Vice-Chair), Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 
Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, N. Taylor and Worrall  

(For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 22nd February 
2024 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
14th February 2024 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@charnwoodbc/featured
mailto:democracy@charnwood.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25th January 2024. 
   

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
6 - 7 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

 (a)   P/21/1446/2 - 102 Main Street, Cossington  
 

8 - 78 
 

 (b)   P/23/0379/2 - Land to the West of Hathern Road, Long 
Whatton  
 

79 - 147 

 
 (c)   P/23/1357/2 - St Michaels Court, Melton Road, Thurmaston  

 
148 - 175 

 
 (d)   P/22/0727/2 - Rawlins Academy, Church Lane, Quorn  

 
176 - 191 

 
 (e)   P/23/1391/2 - McDonald's, Warwick Way, Loughborough  

 
192 - 210 

 
 (f)   P/23/1685/2 - 31 Storer Road, Loughborough  

 
211 - 227 

 
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

228 - 244 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 17th January 2024 to 12th February 2024 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 25th January 2024 
Published – 31st January 2024 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 

Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt and 
B. Gray 

  
  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Locum Solicitor (SG) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor N. Taylor and Worrall 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and available via YouTube.  
She also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of 
any such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

53. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

54. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

55. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i)  by Councillor Palmer – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 (Land 
at Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who had a non-registrable 
interest in the item and came to the meeting with a closed mind.  She left 
the meeting room for the duration of the item. 
 

(ii)  by Councillor Lowe – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 (Land 
at Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who was a member of 
Thurmaston Parish Council but had not taken part in the debate and 
confirmed that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(iii) by Councillor Snartt – in respect of planning application P/23/0645/2 (Lady 

Jane Park, Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) who had called-in the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 25th January 2024 
Published – 31st January 2024 

 

application and would be speaking on the item.  He sat in the public gallery 
for the duration of the item. 

 
(iv) by Councillors Charles, B. Gray, Lawrence, Lennie, Lowe, Monk, Northage, 

O’Neill, Palmer and Snartt – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 
(Land at Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) as recipients of e-mail 
correspondence in relation to this application, but all came to the meeting 
with open minds. 

 
A query was raised as to whether Councillors needed to declare their interests in the 
e-mail correspondence in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 (Land at 
Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) due to it containing information that was 
already in the public domain via the online planning portal.   
 
It was clarified that for transparency it was helpful to declare interests where 
correspondence had been received. 
 

56. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications P/23/0668/2 and 
P/23/0645/2 were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  An 
Extras Report in respect of both applications was also submitted (also filed with these 
minutes). 
 
There was a late request to speak from Mr James Lightfoot (objector) in respect of 
application P/23/0645/2.  There was already a registered speaker for the item, Mr 
Richard Palmer (objector), who had agreed to share his three minutes’ speaking time.  
The Chair and members of the Committee were in agreement for the request to be 
granted. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr Steve Lewis-Roberts (on behalf of the agent) in respect of application 
P/23/0668/2; 

(ii) Mr Richard Palmer and Mr James Lightfoot (objectors) in respect of 
application P/23/0645/2; 

(iii) Ms Ellie Smith (on behalf of the applicant, William Davis) in respect of 
application P/23/0645/2; 

(iv) Cllr Rob Haylock (on behalf of Newtown Linford Parish Council) in respect 
of application P/23/0645/2. 

 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Snartt (call-in) in respect of application P/23/0645/2. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 25th January 2024 
Published – 31st January 2024 

 

a) P/23/0668/2 - LAND AT WATERMEAD BUSINESS PARK, THURMASTON  
 
This item had been previously considered by Plans Committee on 28th September 
2023 and had been deferred in order for the applicant to be invited to consider 
amendments to the scheme.  The item had returned to Plans Committee on 14th 
December 2023, however the Committee was inquorate for the item, with only 8 
members of the Plans Committee present who originally considered the application in 
September.  The item was therefore deferred to the January Plans Committee 
meeting.  
 
A query was made at this meeting with regard to whether the item was now quorate.  
The Committee was reassured that the agenda report had been newly prepared and 
therefore did not require the same members as were present at the September 
meeting.  It was therefore confirmed that the item was quorate. 
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0668/2 (Land at Watermead Business 
Park, Thurmaston) planning permission be granted subject to completion of Section 
106 planning obligations and planning conditions for the reasons set out in the report 
of the Head of Planning and Growth and amendments to conditions 3 and 14 as set 
out in the Extras Report, and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning conditions in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee. 
 

b) P/23/0645/2 – LADY JANE PARK, BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0645/2 (Lady Jane Park, Bradgate 
Road, Newtown Linford) planning permission be granted subject to planning 
conditions for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
and amendment to the recommendation as set out in the Extras Report. 
 

57. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
5th December 2023 to 16th January 2024 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday 22 February 2024 
Index of Committee Items 

 
Item Application 

No 
Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation Page 

     
1 P/21/1446/2 Spitfire Homes 

102 Main Street 
Cossington 
LE7 4UX 

Grant Conditionally  
Subject to S106 

 

     
  Erection of 57 dwellings, alterations 

to existing access and associated 
works. 

  

     
2 P/23/0379/2 Endurance Energy Ltd 

Land to the West of Hathern 
Road 
Long Whatton 
LE12 5LL 
 
Solar Farm together with all 
associated works, equipment and 
necessary infrastructure 

Grant Conditionally  

     
3 P/23/1357/2 Charnwood Borough Council 

St Michaels Court 
Melton Road 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 
LE4 8EE 
 
Demolition of existing building and 
construction of 9no. bungalows with 
associated works to include 
landscaping, access and parking 

Grant Conditionally  

     
4 P/22/0727/2 Rawlins Academy 

Rawlins Academy 
Church Lane 
Quorn 
Leicestershire 
LE12 8DY 
 
Construction of gates, fencing, and 
hardstanding. 

Grant Conditionally  

   
 
 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
 

5 P/23/1391/2 McDonald's Restaurants Limited 
McDonald's 
Warwick Way 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 4UG 
 
Section 73 application to extend the 
hours of operation as set out in 
condition 4 of Planning Application 
ref: P/13/2471/2 (Erection of 
restaurant and other associated 
works). 
 

Grant Conditionally  

6 P/23/1685/2 Sarah Arnold 
31 Storer Road 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 5EQ 
 
Change of use from larger HMO (8 
Bed) to larger HMO (11 Bed); 
demolition of garage and 
outbuildings; erection of single 
storey rear extension 

Grant Conditionally  

 

Page 7



Plans Committee Report 22 February 2024 
 
Item No. 5a       
 
Application Reference Number: P/21/1446/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 07.07.2021 

 
Applicant: Spitfire Homes 

 
Proposal: Erection of 57 dwellings, alterations to existing access, and 

associated works 
 

Location: 102 Main Street, Cossington, Leicestershire 
 

Parish: Cossington 
 

Ward: Sileby / Wreake 
Villages 

Case Officer: 
 

Mark Pickrell Tel No: 07852 720913 

      
1.   Background 
 
1.1 This application was considered at the meeting of Plans Committee on 20th October 

2022 and was resolved to be granted subject to a s106 agreement and several 
conditions: 
 
“RESOLVED that in respect of application P/21/1446/2 (Spitfire Homes, 102 Main 
Street, Cossington, Leicestershire) planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Growth and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement.” 

1.2  The application progressed from the date of that resolution and the required s106 
Agreement has been drafted and expected to be completed in February 2024. 
However, in the interim, on 20th December 2023, a revised version of the NPPF was 
issued and on 11th January, the Cossington Neighbourhood Plan was formally 
“made”. 

 
1.3 This report provides an updated assessment of the application and other matters that 

have taken place since the previous resolution to ensure that the application is 
determined in accordance with the current material considerations. 

 
1.4 All other matters are contained in the main report (item 1 of the meeting of 20th 

October 2022, attached as Appendix 1, and associated ‘extras’ report attached as 
Appendix 2). 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5a



 
2. Updated Development Plan Policies 
 
2.1 Cossington Neighbourhood Plan 
 
2.2 Since the time of the October 2022 Committee Report, Cossington Parish 

Council/Community Advisory Committee have completed preparation of a 
Neighbourhood Plan which was agreed through a referendum in November 2023. 
Charnwood subsequently confirmed the adoption of the Neighbourhood Plan on 11th 
January 2024. The Cossington Neighbourhood Plan now forms part of the 
Development Plan an
[...]
ticipated. 
 

22.18 Subject to the amendments submitted and the mitigation proposed by conditions, the 
scheme is considered to meet national policy, existing Local Plan policy and 
emerging Local Plan policy. Overall, material considerations that weigh against  the 
proposal are very limited and capable of mitigation by condition to reduce their impact 
further and are not considered to amount to reason to depart from the Development 
Plan. 

23. Recommendation 
23.1 It is recommended the application is approved, subject to the following conditions 

and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given delegated authority 

Page 135



to determine the final detail of these planning conditions, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Plans Committee: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and details: 
 

- P20-3177_05 Revision C (Aerial and Site Location Plan), received by the 
Local Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- P20-3177 30 Revision A (Site Layout Plan), received by the Local Authority 
on the 14th November 2023; 

- PL.004 (Technical Details – Mounting Structure), received by the Local 
Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- PL.005 (Technical Details – MV Power Station), received by the Local 
Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- PL.006a (Technical Details – Customer Substation), received by the Local 
Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- PL.007 (Technical Details – Storage Container), received by the Local 
Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- PL.008 (Technical Details 1 – Gate, Fence, Construction Road, Camera and 
Satellite Dish), received by the Local Authority on the 24th February 2023; 

- PL.009 (Techni
[...]
ion to biodiversity, the loss of hedgerow units can be 
suitably mitigated to avoid a net reduction in biodiversity interests, and therefore the 
harms associated with this are considered  to be eradicated. 

 
10.6 In conclusion, it is considered that there are no impacts of the development of this 

site that cannot be mitigated and result in  significant harm. The regeneration scheme 
provides for purpose-built affordable housing in this sustainable location and benefits 
the Council’s housing land supply deficit and deliverability, it is a sustainable location, 
the economic growth of the Borough will benefit and there will be enhancement to 
the setting of the Grade II* listed Church. The application should therefore be 
supported subject to appropriate conditions being attached.  

 
 
 
 

Page 168



10.7 It is considered that the development represents strong fulfillment of the ambitions 
and policies of the adopted Development Plan and emerging Local Plan in most 
respects, and some considerations add further positive weight in their own right. It is 
therefore considered that planning permission of this full application should be 
granted.  
 

11 Recommendation 
 
11.1 It is recommended that permission is granted subject to the imposition of the following 

planning conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of these planning conditions, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee: 

 
1.  The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from the 

date of this permission.  
    
 REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and documents listed in as: 
 

• Proposed Site Location Plan P100 
• Proposed site Roo
[...]
he development from the church, there would be no impact 
upon the setting of the Church. The cluster of bulky concrete, and often unsightly 
school buildings separate the proposed development from the Church. The 
comments of the Council’s Conservation Officer are informative in this respect (see 
section 7 above). 

9.7.9  The application has therefore been considered against the heritage tests set out in 
planning legislation and guidance. The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 and applicable National and local policy 

9.7.10 It is not considered that the development results in harm to the significance of the 
designated heritage assets, that of the Quorn Conservation area and the setting of 
the nearby listed building. The proposal therefore accords with Policies CS2, CS14 
of the Core Strategy, and the relevant sections of the NPPF as relating to assessing 
design and impact to heritage assets, and also with Policy EV8 of the Emerging Local 
Plan. 

 

 

Page 189



10. Conclusion 

10.1 There are no technical constraints relating to highways, or flooding that cannot be 
mitigated, biodiversity impact mitigation can be secured by way of planning condition. 
There would be no harm to heritage assets. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1 RECOMMENDATION:  

To grant planning permission conditionally subject to the imposition of the following 
draft conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions 
and reasons, be given delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions.  

11.2 Recommended conditions: 

1.  Works shall commence within three years of the date of this permission. 

REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
[...]
y extensions to front and side 
of dwelling. (Resubmission of 
Planning Application ref: 
P/23/1626/2)

Householder REF, Permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

05-Feb-2024 Thurmaston

P/23/1740/2 8 Long Furrow
East Goscote
Leicestershire
LE7 3ZL

Retention of one metal front gate 2m 
high to entrance.

Householder REF, Permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

19-Jan-2024 Wreake Valley

P/23/2146/2 4-6 Main Street
Queniborough
Leicestershire
LE7 3DA

Removal of existing chimney stack 
and fenestration and materials 
alterations.

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

24-Jan-2024 Wreake Valley

P/23/2085/2 70 Hoby Road
Thrussington
Leicestershire
LE7 4TH

Prior Notification for change of use 
of Agricultural Building to 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3)

Change of 
Use Prior 
Notification

PRIREF, The prior approval of the 
Council is refused

26-Jan-2024 Wreake Valley

Page 16 of 17

P
age 243



Application 

number

Application 

type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date Ward

100Total Delegated Decisions:

Page 17 of 17

P
age 244


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Charnwood Borough Council
	Plans Committee – Thursday 22 February 2024
	Index of Committee Items

	5a P/21/1446/2 - 102 Main Street, Cossington
	That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Democracy and Monitoring Officer to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, as set out below:
	RECOMMENDATION B:
	That subject to the completion of the agreement in recommendation A above, grant conditionally subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, be given powers to determine the final detail of planning conditio
[...]
d further by proposed landscaping).  The application has been subject to pre-application discussion with the Parish, local wildlife group and local residents and this is reflected in the unusually low volume of public response.
	22.14	The access proposals are considered acceptable following review by the Local Highway Authority, refinement of design and deletion of ‘access C’ on Shepshed Rd.
	22.15	The directional drilling measures have been assessed as having no impact on Oakley Woods SSSI/Ancient woodlands and this is accepted by Natural England.
	22.16	Fire safety concerns can be met through the application of a condition.
	22.17	The residual air safety risk is considered very low and has now been accepted by the Aviation Safeguarding Authority following additional investigation. A condition can be imposed to establish how the developers would respond should there be an occurrence of glare issues that have not been anticipated.
	22.18	Subject to the amendments submitted and the mitigation proposed by conditions, the scheme is considered to meet national policy, existing Local Plan policy and emerging Local Plan policy. Overall, material considerations that weigh against  the proposal are very limited and capable of mitigation by condition to reduce their impact further and are not considered to amount to reason to depart from the Development Plan.

	23.	Recommendation

	5c P/23/1357/2 - St Michaels Court, Melton Road, Thurmaston
	5d P/22/0727/2 - Rawlins Academy, Church Lane, Quorn
	5e P/23/1391/2 - McDonald's, Warwick Way, Loughborough
	Appendix 1 - P.23.1391.2 - MacDonalds Loughborough

	5f P/23/1685/2 - 31 Storer Road, Loughborough
	That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Democracy and Monitoring Officer to grant conditionally, subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and reasons, and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, be given powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd February 2024 
Published – 11th March 2024 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
22ND FEBRUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 

Northage, Palmer, Snartt, Worrall, Cory-Lowsley, 
Infield and Seaton 

  
  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Locum Solicitor (SG) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Principal Planning Officer (LM) 
Team Leader, Strategic Development (MP) 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Monk, O'Neill and N. Taylor 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live-streamed and available via YouTube.  
She also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of 
any such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

59. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

60. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i)  by Councillor Fryer – in respect of planning application P/22/0727/2 
(Rawlins Academy, Church Lane, Quorn) who was County Councillor for 
the Quorn and Barrow Division but confirmed that she came to the meeting 
with an open mind. 
 

(ii)  by Councillor S. Forrest – in respect of planning application P/23/1391/2 
(McDonald’s, Warwick Way, Loughborough) who was Ward Councillor for 
the Loughborough Storer Ward but had not taken part in the discussions 
and confirmed that she came to the meeting with an open mind.  

 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd February 2024 
Published – 11th March 2024 

 

(iii) by Councillor S. Forrest – in respect of planning application P/23/1685/2 
(31 Storer Road, Loughborough) who was Ward Councillor for the 
Loughborough Storer Ward but had not taken part in the discussions and 
confirmed that she came to the meeting with an open mind.  

 
(iv) by Councillors Charles, S. Forrest, Fryer, Lawrence, Lennie, Lowe, 

Northage, Snartt and Worrall – in respect of planning application 
P/23/0379/2 (Land to the West of Hathern Road, Long Whatton) as 
recipients of e-mail correspondence from the developer, but all came to the 
meeting with open minds. 

 
(v)  by Councillor Lowe – in respect of planning application P/23/1357/2 (St 

Michael’s Court, Melton Road, Thurmaston) who was a member of 
Thurmaston Parish Council but confirmed that he came to the meeting with 
an open mind. 

 
(vi) by Councillor Seaton – in respect of planning application P/23/1357/2 (St 

Michael’s Court, Melton Road, Thurmaston) who was a member of 
Thurmaston Parish Council.  Although she came to the meeting with an 
open mind, she disclosed that she had been quite vocal regarding the 
development and would therefore not take part in the debate or vote.  She 
sat in the public gallery for the duration of the item. 

 
(vii) by Councillor Lennie – in respect of planning application P/23/0379/2 (Land 

to the West of Hathern Road, Long Whatton) who was a member of 
Shepshed Town Council where it had been presented as an item for 
consultation.  She confirmed that she had not taken part in the discussion 
and came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(viii) by Councillor Lennie – in respect of planning application P/23/1357/2 (St 

Michael’s Court, Melton Road, Thurmaston) who was a member of Scrutiny 
Commission where the item had been discussed, but there had been no 
vote taken.  She was disclosing for clarity and confirmed that she came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(ix) by Councillor Northage - in respect of planning application P/23/0379/2 

(Land to the West of Hathern Road, Long Whatton) who was a member of 
Shepshed Town Council where it had been presented as an item for 
consultation.  He confirmed that he came to the meeting with an open mind.  

 
 

61. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications P/21/1446/2, 
P/23/0379/2, P/23/1357/2, P/22/0727/2, P/23/1391/2 and P/23/1685/2 were submitted 
(item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  An Extras Report in respect of 
P/21/1446/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
 



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd February 2024 
Published – 11th March 2024 

 

There was a late request to speak from Mr Philip Fricker (objector) in respect of 
application P/22/0727/2 and the Chair and members of the Committee were in 
agreement for the request to be granted. 
 
Mr Vic Chapman and had been introduced to the Committee as speaking on behalf of 
Cossington Parish Council.  Before speaking, he informed the Committee that he was 
not in fact speaking on behalf of Cossington Parish Council and was a parishioner.   
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objectors, applicants or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Mr Vic Chapman (objector) in respect of application P/21/1446/2; 
(ii) Mr Ben Leather (agent) in respect of application P/21/1446/2; 
(iii) Mr Nick Barber (on behalf of the agent) in respect of application 

P/23/0379/2; 
(iv) Mr Philip Fricker (objector) in respect of application P/22/0727/2;  
(v) Mr Andrew East (on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application 

P/23/1685/2. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor O’Neill in respect of application P/21/1446/2; 
(ii) Councillor Tillotson (call-in) in respect of application P/23/1391/2; 
(iii) Councillor Tillotson (call-in) in respect of application P/23/1685/2. 

 
a) P/21/1446/2 - 102 MAIN STREET, COSSINGTON  

 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/21/1446/2 (102 Main Street, Cossington) 
planning permission be granted subject to completion of Section 106 planning 
obligations and planning conditions for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Growth and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given delegated 
authority to determine the final detail of the planning conditions in consultation with the 
Chair of the Plans Committee.   
 

b) P/23/0379/2 - LAND TO THE WEST OF HATHERN ROAD, LONG WHATTON  
 
An error was noted on page 85 of the report pack, point 4.4.1.  Barrow-on-Soar Power 
Station was referred to, and should have stated Ratcliffe on Soar. 
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0379/2 (Land to the West of Hathern 
Road, Long Whatton) planning permission be granted subject to the planning 
conditions and reasons as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given delegated authority to determine 
the final detail of the planning conditions in consultation with the Chair of the Plans 
Committee.   
 
 



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd February 2024 
Published – 11th March 2024 

 

c) P/23/1357/2 - ST MICHAELS COURT, MELTON ROAD, THURMASTON  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/1357/2 (St Michael’s Court, Melton 
Road, Thurmaston) planning permission be granted subject to the planning conditions 
and reasons as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth with an 
additional condition to be inserted as set out verbally by the Planning Officer in respect 
of the tree protection plan, and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning conditions in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee.   
 

d) P/22/0727/2 - RAWLINS ACADEMY, CHURCH LANE, QUORN  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/0727/2 (Rawlins Academy, Church 
Lane, Quorn) planning permission be granted subject to the planning conditions and 
reasons as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth, with an additional 
request to the applicant regarding sufficient land maintenance for neighbouring 
properties and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of the planning conditions in consultation with the Chair of 
the Plans Committee.  
  

e) P/23/1391/2 - MCDONALD'S, WARWICK WAY, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/1391/2 (McDonald’s, Warwick Way, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the planning conditions and 
reasons as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

f) P/23/1685/2 - 31 STORER ROAD, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/1685/2 (31 Storer Road, 
Loughborough) planning permission be refused as the proposal was considered to 
result in unacceptable harm to neighbouring amenity by reason of noise and 
disturbance contrary to Policies CS2 and CS4 of the Core Strategy and the Housing 
SPD (as per paragraphs 9.3.1 to 9.3.3 of the committee report) and that Officers be 
given delegated authority to determine the wording for the refusal.  
 

62. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
17th January 2024 to 12th February 2024 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 


